

PROCEEDINGS OF THE VICE-CHANCELLOR Dr. NTR UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCES::AP::VIJAYAWADA-520 008 PRESENT: Dr.I. VENKATESWARA RAO, M.D.

Procgs.No.877/A2/11

Dt:10-07-2013

Sub: - Dr. NTR UHS: Academic – Grant of provisional affiliation for starting of 2nd MBBS Course for the academic year **2013-14** at **Malla Reddy Institute of Medical Sciences**, **Qutbullapur**, **R.R Dist.**, Orders – issued– Reg.

Ref:- 1. Lr.No: CES/MRIMS/2013/01, dt: 20-04-2013 of the Chairman, Chandramma Educational Society, Secunderabad.

- 2. Lr.No: CES/MRIMS/2013/02, dt: 25-04-2013 of the Chairman, Chandramma Educational Society, Secunderabad.
- 3. Lr.No: MCI-No: 34(41)/2013-Med./14853, dt: 19-06-2013 of the Secretary, MCI.
- 4. Inspection Report dt: 28-06-2013
- 5. Orders of the Vice-Chancellor, Dt.09-07-2013.

* * * *

ORDER:

As per the permission accorded in the MCI-No. 34(41)/2013-Med./14853, dt: 19-06-2013 of the Deputy Secretary, Board of Governors in Super-session of Medical Council of India, New Delhi and as per the orders of the Vice-Chancellor, Dr. NTR University of Health Sciences vide 8th cited and as per the statutes on affiliation of Medical colleges of Dr. NTR University of Health Sciences, Vijayawada, it is hereby certified that the application of Chandramma Educatioanl Society, Secunderabad has been registered with the Dr. NTR University of Health Sciences, Vijayawada and Provisional affiliation is granted for starting of 2nd year MBBS Course for the academic year 2013-14 and permitted to make admissions at Malla Reddy Institute of Medical Sciences, Qutbullapur, R.R Dist., with an intake of 150 students (One Hundred Fifty only) for the academic year 2013-14 as per rules.

The Institution / College is fully responsible to fulfill and maintain norms including infrastructure both physical and human resource, teaching faculty and clinical material, etc., throughout the academic year, as stipulated in regulations of Medical Council of India.

The number of students admitted shall not exceed the number of students permitted for annual admissions both under University and Management quota as specified by the Medical Council of India / Dr. NTR UHS:

The fee collected by what so ever name called either for University quota seats or for management seats should not exceed the limits specified by the Government of Andhra Pradesh/Dr. NTR UHS from time to time.

The Management of the college shall follow the regulations made by the University/Government of Andhra Pradesh and also the **Graduate Medical Education Regulations 1997** of the Medical Council of India in making admissions, in conducting examinations and in respect of all other related matters from time to time. Any deviation, in this regard may lead to disaffiliation of the college without any notice.

This order is valid for a period of one year from the date of issue.

//BY ORDER//

Sd/-REGISTRAR

//ATTESTED// کاری ازدر کاری DEPUTY REGISTRAR (ACAD.) I/c

To
The Principal,
Malla Reddy Institute of Medical Sciences
Suraram Village,
Qutbullapur (M),
Ranga Reddy Dist.

Copy to – Officer on Special Duty(Admissions), Controller of Examinations & Dr. NTR UHS, VJA.

With a request to take necessary action.

Copy to PS to Vice-Chancellor / PA to Registrar, Dr. NTR UHS, VJA.